

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6747 OF 2008  
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C) No.6485/2008)

Commr. of Central Excise, Meerut-1 ...Appellant(s)

Versus

M/s. Sant Steel & Alloys (P) Ltd. & Anr. ...Respondent(s)

ORDER

Leave granted.

Having heard learned counsel on both sides, we are of the view that the matter is squarely covered by the judgment of the larger Bench of this Court in the case of Union of India & Ors. Vs. Dharmendra Textile Processors & Ors., reported in 2008 (13) SCALE 233.

Civil Appeal is, accordingly, allowed.

Permission is granted to the Department to move for amendment of the cause title in the High Court record.

.....J.  
(S.H. KAPADIA)

.....J.  
(B. SUDERSHAN REDDY)

New Delhi,  
November 21, 2008.  
ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.5

SECTION III

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6485/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 07/06/2007 in CEA No.10/2005 of the HIGH COURT OF UTTARANCHAL AT NAINITAL)

COMMR.OF CENTRAL EXCISE, MEERUT-1 Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S SANT STEEL & ALLOYS(P) LTD. & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 21/11/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s)            Mr. H. Raghavendra Rao, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.  
                                 Ms. Madhurima Tatia, Adv.  
                                 Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.  
                                 Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s)            Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Leave granted.

Civil Appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Permission is granted to the Department to move for  
amendment of the cause title in the High Court record.

(N. ANNAPURNA)  
COURT MASTER

(MADHU SAXENA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)